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KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN CHHATTISGARH

179  SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) present in Chhattisgarh as of date, district-wise;

(b) the total strength of students as well as teachers presently enrolled in KVs in Chhattisgarh;

(c) whether the State Government of Chhattisgarh has submitted any proposal for the opening of new KVs across the State; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a) At present, 1253 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) including 36 KVs in the State of Chhattisgarh are functioning across the country. District-wise details of 36 KVs in the State of Chhattisgarh are annexed.


(b) As per the information received from Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS), the total strength of students enrolled in the KVs in Chhattisgarh is 36,689 as on 30.09.2024 and total 1100 regular teaching staff is in position as on 01.11.2024 in these KVs.


(c) & (d) Opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) is a continuous process. KVs are opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central Government Employees including Defence & Para-military personnel, Central Autonomous Bodies, Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of Higher Learning (IHL) by providing a common programme of education throughout the country. Proposals for opening of new KVs may be sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India / State Governments / Union Territories (UTs) Administrations, with commitment to provide requisite resources including land and temporary accommodation for setting up a new KV as per norms.


The Ministry / Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) continuously receives proposals/requests from the various Sponsoring Authorities/public representatives for opening of new KVs. Such proposals/ requests received from the Sponsoring Authorities/public representatives for opening of new KVs are examined/processed at various levels before approval of the competent authority is sought as per the extant procedures.


As per information received from KVS, 04 proposals for opening of new KVs in the State of Chhattisgarh i.e.(i) Mungeli, District Mungeli (ii) Surajpur, District Surajpur (iii) Bemetara, District Bemetara and (iv) Hasoud, District Janjgir Champa, Chhattisgarh have been received.

*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 179 RAISED BY SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT

ANSWERED ON 27.11.2024 REGARDING “KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN CHHATTISGARH”.


DISTRICT WISE DETAILS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH


Sl. No.  Name of District  Sl. No.   Name of KV

1 Surguja 1 Ambikapur

2 Dantewada

2 Bacheli

3 Dantewada

4 Kirandul

3 Koriya 5 Baikunthpur

4 Durg

6 BMY Bhilai

7 CISF Bhilai

8 Durg

5 Bilaspur
9 Bilaspur

10 G.C CRPF Bilaspur

6 Dhamtari
11 Dhamtari

12 Kurud

7
Rajnandgaon


13 Dongargarh

14 Rajnandgaon

8 Madhya Baster (Jagdalpur) 15 Jagdalpur

9 Jashpur 16 Jashpur

10 Kankar 17 Kanker

11 Raigarh 18 Raigarh

12 Korba

19 Korba No. II

20 Korba No. III

21 Korba No. IV

13 Mahasamund
22 Saraipali

23 Mahasamund

14 Raipur

24 No.1 Raipur

25 No.2, Raipur

26 Naya Raipur

15 Janjgir-Champa 27 Janjgir

16 Narayanpur 28 Narayanpur

17 Bijapur 29 Bijapur

18 Sukma 30 Sukma

19 Kabirdham 31 Maharajpur -Kawardha

20 Kondagaon 32 Kondagaon

21
Manendragarh – Chirimiri -
Bharatpur

33 Chirimiri

34 Jhagrakhand

35 Manendragarh

22 Khairagarh-Chhuikhadan-Gandai 36 Khairagarh
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